
MH 
02/ 15/18 
Item No. 14 

AN ORDINANCE 20 18- 0 2 -1 5 -0 1 Q 6 
AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF 16 GRANT 
RENEWAL APPLICATIONS AND THE ACCEPTANCE 
OF FUNDS UPON AWARD IN AN AMOUNT UP TO 
$13,941 ,659.00 FROM THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF 
STATE HEALTH SERVICES FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
FUNCTIONS OF THE SAN ANTONIO METROPOLITAN 
HEALTH DISTRICT FOR THE PERIOD J ULY 1, 2018 
THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2019. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, as the public health authority for Bexar County, the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District (Metro Health) actively addresses the public health functions of policy 
development, health assessment, and health assurance; and 

WHEREAS, to call'y out these responsibilities, Metro Health operates evidenced based programs 
in various settings throughout the County; and 

WHEREAS, Metro Health provides services to residents at public health settings and service 
locations located throughout the City and Bexar County; and 

WHEREAS, with state grant support, Metro Health provides preventive health services, 
community education, limited clinical services to prevent communicable disease, emergency 
preparedness, disease control, supplemental nutrition programs, and dental health services; and 

WHEREAS, Metro Health receives approximately 67% of its total budget support through 
contract and grant awards from the State of Texas in both direct funding and federal pass-through 
funding; and 

WHEREAS, since 2007, this support has been authorized by City Council through a block 
submission of state grant applications and renewals, most recently on January 12, 2017 (Ordinance 
2017-0 1-12-0007) as well as individual actions; and 

WHEREAS, Metro Health will request approximately $13,941,659.00 in funding from the Texas 
Department of State Health Services through this ordinance; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District or her designee is authorized to submit sixteen grant renewal applications and 
accept funds upon award in an amount up to $ 13,941,659.00 from the Texas Department of State 
Health Services (TDSHS) for public health functions of the San Antonio Metropolitan Health 
District for the period of July I, 2018 through December 31, 2019. If awarded. the City is 



MH 
02/ 15/18 
Item No. 14 

authorized to provid.e up to $296,410.00 in in-kind services from the General Fund. A copy of 
each application is on file with the _San Antonio Metropolitan Health District and a program 
synopsis is attached and incorporated herein for aJI purposes as Attachment I. 

SECTION 2. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District or her designee is authorized to initiate, negotiate, and execute any and all 
necessary documents and grant contracts to effectuate the application and acceptance of the grants 
referenced in Section 1, and to execute contract amendments pertaining to these contracts, to 
include: a) carry-over funds, when ascertained and approved by the funding agency through a 
revised notice of award~ b) line item budget revisions authorized by the funding agency; c) 
modifications to the performance measures authorized by the funding agency and listed in the 
contracts so long as the terms of the amendment stay within the general parameters of the intent of 
the grant; d) no cost extensions; e) amendments which will provide supplemental grant funds to a 
grant by the funding agency in an amount up to 20% of the total amotmt initially awarded to the 
grant; f) reimbursement increases of administrative funds for each participant served; g) 
amendments funding one time equipment purchases or defined program services; and h) changes 
in state regulations mandated by the funding agency. 

SECTION 3. Should funding be awarded, upon acceptance of this award, new funds and internal 
order numbers wi ll be created, upon which the award amount will be appropriated from the Texas 
Department of State Health Services (TDSHS). The proposed budget attached hereto and 
incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment I is approved. A formal final budget for each 
contract which will include SAP Internal Order numbers and SAP GL Accounts will be submitted 
by the depa1tment upon award. The City Council of the City of San Antonio finds there is a public 
purpose served by the City's participation in these grants and authorizes incidental expenditures 
for grant program participants consistent with grant program parameters. 

SECTION 4. The proposed personnel complement of one hundred fifty-five (155) poSitiOns 
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment I is hereby approved. Should 
funding be awarded, the personnel complement is approved. The Director of the San Antonio 
Metropolitan Health District or her designee is further authorized to change personnel complement 
classifications within the approved personnel complement number so long as there is no increase 
to the overall budget. 

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP 
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost 
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

2 



MH 
02/ 15/ 18 
Item No. 14 

SECTION 6. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVE D this 15th day of February, 2018. 

Ron Nirenberg 

3 



Voting Results Interface Page 19 of85 

Agenda Item : 14 ( io consent vote: 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, I J, 12A, 128, 12C, 12D, 12E, 13A, 138 , 13C, I 3D, 14, 15, 16, 
17, 19, 218, 22A, 228 , 22C, 23A, 238, 23C, 23D, 23E, 23F, 23G, 23H ) 

Da te: 02115/2018 

Time: 09: 16:43 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: Ordinance approving the submission of 16 grant renewal applications and the acceptance of funds upon 
award in an amount up to $ 13,94 1,659.00 from the Texas Department of State Health Services for 
public health functions of the San Antonio Metropolitan Jlealth District for the period July I, 20 18 
through December 3 1, 201 9. [Erik Wa lsh, Deputy City Manager; Colleen M. Bridger, MPH, PhD. 
Director of Health I 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ron Nirenberg Mayor X 

Roberto C. Trevino District I X 

William Cruz Shaw District 2 X X 

Rebecca V iagran District) X 

Rey Saldana District 4 X 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 X 

Greg Brockhouse District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X 

John Courage District9 X X 

Clayton I I. Perry District 10 X 

https:/ /co sa web l /voteinterface/defau lt.aspx 2/16/2018 



MH 
02/ 15/1 8 
Item 14 

Attachment I 



Attachment I 

O~potttmnr of Stat~ 
H~olth Services ......... - --.... s--y STAIIT 1!110 ,._..._ ,,_.tmo In Kind ·- GOA -.. 
Communltoble Olse•se lmmun1tation Local ~ lmmutllUCionJ PfOtfam wwU to tlfmNtt blmtrs~•xPiftd 9/1 8/31 $594,495 9 so S2S,OOO N/~ State 

.M'M'Wnlutton......,.,and~~ poldnto~,. 

j:td'lool ... d'llrhft. ha011olthe-tl'f'Ot'M'h10~~-
~·lndW:tnOW~Pf~ ..... ..,.~ 
lmmvnllftlont • nd ·~ epk!M'IIIolock prfndple• a!'ld ovtbreak con~rot 

SiiiiiitV - - - - - - -~~=-.,::,~~ctpbonMd~to --- --- I- so r- -----so - ·-cO.m..nableOisuse 1/1 12/31 $1,273,447 13 
fcontro' Mill~ the tprMCJGite~~ lnMmlltHdkastt tum " 
sypN!It., ttY.~ .. tnd Olt.mydfa The PI' Off'"' prOYfdtt dl'lnosk. 
trntrMnt and PtttMr noUfkttlon. 

Conwnunbble OisNse HIV/AIOS SUrwllanu 141V~,..,.,. tNllln~witt'l•••'-ttwtr"'*a 9/1 8/31 S22S,SS2 • so so N/A St>te 
l«V .net AIDS C*$.ft to be rtPOrt..S to the kN::M puWic Mlllh •lent¥'· Metro 

Huhh'• H'V ~not Procr-n CIOI'ftpll•s dheoKe rapottt from 

CIOMM""""f ~ ~~ .. bofMorift. tiM~ lfVOI4;1'1 dwitt 
.-r.. .......... -. .... ln-·b-KN/NO$-
St.th-1ictJfiiPOtb.,.~Mdforw.,.,_. tohTOSHSwnetJiof'Rot 

ln At.lttfn TheM fliPOrtJ t~t tho t.IHd I~ loQJ fW'Itlvtb of ~i!V/NOS dls.eu. 
lr tneb tnd ~»>u«lon or the eff~.,, Of w rlout toQI Pf'OIJ''.n'lt 

jCommunbble Olseo,. HIVProwntion ThttfiY'~~ llowtt:NS1'Dchtslonto CICif'Qfttt.ttOfttwo 1/1 12/31 $250,000 • so so N/A, State 
qy ttrat"'* t1wt wll Mslst .-.the prwaa.n.t. of tfN/AJOS WtctJon amonc 
the MSM popu'-t"'" In the kx11 ~ty *'H o1 Stf\ Antonio, wNch h 
lin~ HIV/A'IDS ~tt to~ c.tt at wei ft COMMutlity I!'IOIIIb•dot\ 
wNctt_.too..on.........,.oCHN/NO/Jcotht~lhol.ch 

.,. .. ""*"'o~~vr.too.a.,OI.IPS.~tonMM.tneS 
thfOUth OIMf C»mmi''VV''Ity ~ 8nd .. ptl"4kln of Hrl tMtint of M$M$ of 

CICb and Hl5p.Wc M:SMl Floii'Mk we tllouwd fw t .. *'c rot sypNIIs, HIV 
•nd"-C. 

~nieoble DGe•s. TB Spod ol T .. m Projo<t 1/ 1 12/31 $318,216 6 $63,643 so 93.116 ax: 
Sped• I Tl r.., ProcrMn Is one of two~ conttKb Pl<Mdilna p1t1en• 
home Y!Jit• lot dir~ ~ lhef~p~ TNs ClllftUJtt of Mimltlhtrttfonof 
tfld,t~t!'IIICIIQdonltoptdwlts•I'IOIM.wot\Md~and: _-.me_.,..,....,._,. ___ 
pbylrcf.IN' Qtdtr'J • NQI.Ifr'td by lfwo. 

Communklbf.e O~ue TB Prevention ~nd Cont rol Stne T8 PYt"¥•1'1tJon •ncl Conttol PqrMt h one cl two eJ'Irl~ contr-.ru to 9/1 8/31 $430,771 s $16,154 ss.ooo N/A Stot• 
~ct..acnoMtl'lllll~•~orQJif'lftrmedQM&., 
~ ... ,.,.. .......... ,....-.....c~W~tonofl•., 
Col.lnty, 

Communl(ab~ Disease TB Wolv.r This project wilt focus on exp,MCI~ Tubtn::ulosk (Tit tctHtllfllt. wfth • 10/1 8/31 S2.AOS.040 8 so so 93.363 HHS 
Jptd .. tOCU$ on hfch ~~ ~ hlW~ ~orOtrto ,..._the 
. ... o1 T~ "'*project.- rnaAM wtet..st~.., a.t«'t 
M>«o.ADI.h t«'tfna t• ttlMI1 ~lnftcdon ILTII) In hflhtlsk 
~etlonl, provi<H tCM.idM tesdrlf rot LT84 wfth MtttWon I•II'WM rt4t•se 
ttUYt OGAA.Jt hstNd of tubttQ.IItl\ tUn tHtklc. PfO\Ifde t'OI.ICine tr .. unent 
of lTIIIfW'0141'1 e ll dOM end..-,_•• U _.... ~ ...,_.l~ ill¥ 
Oir«tty~~(OOT}tO ... OW.pWM4 ....,tralnd 
COf'ni)I .. IOn of lTIY 0.~. 

Communlc;1~ ~iiW S<mlellla,_ Eplckmlolocy ~tthdCIOft:Nct~b .. ~~·ted 9/1 8/31 SI36,S62 l so so N/A Stot• 
)ft2STN:.tt7.J..-M:I~~W"""""of~Wlh 

ncdiiWf CIOflditioN eJ'Id ~ wf'tO lrt' dettm~lnecf b'f th4l (M"'inc 

•NJ Acul•IM'ec.Uout CNI .. se Brtl'ldt (fAIO, Of tl'l• 0tPfll'lll'let~t of Sm • 
He.ath .s.Mcft (DSKSl eo be p.wt of • ctvn• 01 ou'lwMl to UOtf'\IIIIA 

~-·ldan.~IM'(Ibo,.,to.ftft~lf'ld 
~~ ...... otheti'NifOfoutt.t.tblftlll/«diwft.,... 



SAMHO Stale •nd Ftldtt•l Pess Ttrough Ortrtf for FY 15 

Communicable Disease PHEP lab l"ut*....., ~ Ubot•tort ~..,.,., u. Jflll'lleotMtkt b 7/1 6/JIJ S2.,.,on 2 S2• • .oa so 93.069 CDC __ ,_,......,. _ __,...,.._,,_CJSWI 
l.MM:w'.totyopened tft 2(105,. Stfllflft"*' f..:8yanr•pdy kkMify Eetftltht 

thrNt l(ents lnCWnt $1'Nipoa,.Mtl'lt-., ~.and t\brt1'1\ola. • wtl•s 
~~.food borMfiiMJMS Wid oth« .... ""' 

Communk:.able Oiset~.se Milk Group M,. Slmpf4: Ub Tnt~ Protrwn ~~- tJ191'odm.atf'IV S,OOO mit 9/1 8/31 571,771 0 so so N/A Stitt-
Mmp&es Ptf.,_tfrorn ~ pqnu locat.d In SMArttor'IJo tnd Uw 
uf'OUndina TOSHS ft...,.,.. a.-. ~.,. PtOOI'SMd ~4.1 ton 
houtaf'tflrCIIIhctMft....Staeltdtor Mdffll.pest~ ~ 
~ac.ss~ 

com,.,nlcablo Disease Flu S<Jrve~lonco 4tJo t.nown" lttttaloul Diseases ll'tOfflri'IIUftd:J tnnuenu tUI'\I.tlttna 9/1 8/31 55,000 0 so so N/A State 
k'llvftlots c:onduatcl b'i Mftro Htlfth 

Commun~v Health WIC wom.n. ll\fants & O.ltcll'en (WIQ ~tiWttkklut food. twtttt1on 10/1 9/30 $6,295,393 ... so so 10.SS7 USOA 
~endtlrftMd...,.JII(OtftOdon.,..'*4Jit*'llO~~ 

~tf .... ~pot~W'OI'Nf'l .... ~io'lhnb•J'Id~leu 
Nn fiwV'Ntl of ... 

- -
C~nkyHeolth LDaiPubllc H .. kh(TrlpleO) LoQI Public Hul'lh SeNIQI PtOI""' Cf~ 0) fundJnc ~ core pub¥c 9/1 8/31 S22MS6 4 so so N/A Stole 

he1fth .ct!Vh"-s thlt fndude eon"'"'nrty•btitd Ghronk Ob .. M P,..,..ention 
l)fOirammar.. .,__,lh tducltfon. and comtm~Mv hHI\h plln,.. 

~ltyHeolth ale v ~· fH fo< Servi<e lltteV~conv.a~~-pr~Mtlta~Mft'lolsco 9/1 8/31 5211,064 I so so 93.994 Hill 
~'"IP'tO.lS.ti!O•I'IO(qwrllfyfofM«tic:eidorOW SAM"HD 
~ • • enroii!Mtlt Met inQI\•IdMUtf ,.rated to the p..m,. .t.llf: the 
IJI'!Nwt.Ry of Teus H .. llhScfoerl,caC..ter $aft Antonio Dfnt•l School Is tnt 
wbcontrtctOf' for direct pltkorlt c:ar. 

£nvironmental Safety PH£P Bla<enorlsm Proparodneu hlblk......,.£m.ltttne't ~· C,..t:, fwdlnc ~1 tM Mccto 7/1 6/JIJ 51,002.~7 11 SI00,23S so 93.069 CDC 
HeiM"tal-balwd:t~~~~~ 

,..,..,.~,,..,edtlet.t~ lft~""""tM r.-w----Oty---.......... hosph:aa svstemt.. Pti£11'""'" tf«<<t ... n:ke outcomes to ..... lutte .. rwna 
em.rctonCV piMI eftd dev-elop 1'1~ fetp01'1M1Ystems. TNt Pfocrem and 
plan dwtlopmotnt 111ft colllborttlon with CIOI"tnUU''Itv ,.IOI.If'Wt •nd 

-- --- ~councs.t. 

:-6/JIJ S2!9.698 - - S21,970 1-~~-Nof(qtoo....,...,;;;;;:;;;,...,._~ --
(nYironmtntal Safuv PHEP Cit•s RHdiMSS lnflai.M! 7/1 2 so 93.069 CDC 

of~re1ipOt'IM~whowlltww-..toUw:~ tuppln. 

and fM'CicaotioN of the Strat.eck H1Uonll Stocl.pile {SNS) Spedllcally, Cltl 

prooAdH Initial runcHrc fOf' tke ~I'll st11eto c:oordlnete SHS ~,. 
~ llnOI'II tN surrourw:l~coundetcomptfsttlc t.lw Metropoliuft 
Sef\lbAtH. au~ the frltMWOtt co~ • ,~ • .,,em tNt 

............. o.y ........................... - ................ 
·~-~,.,..,..,.,.,...tforts.,... .. x.. 
Attw::os.. Wltooft.~.eom.l.( .... ~·"" ... tdiN 
oount~et. The pl.tn'*'C aaMties ~· ntndttdl~Jr-a PCIInt o r Oltpet\Sina 
lt'ledkw\ .tdoptlf'll d~f'll procedure~. ~I'll m.edk.all'l\ltetltls to 
trNt/Mt'lt ~ter1. con"olfirla SHS lrw.,..ICNV, Plolblc fnformtUon tnd 
HOM'tty, as..t H ""'"Otm COOf'diMbon o4tt....,._ ~ tftd 
~andt~~~..-.dcontrel 

TotollHportrMntof Stot• su,m,m lSS $29f,4JD $30,000 
-hS.n~k•s 


